Figure 1 depict relationship between study variables (Dependent 
variables: Accrual and real earnings management; Independent 
variables: FCF and leverage as well as Control variables: firm 
growth, firm age and firm size).

3. RESEARCH MEHODOLOGY

3.1. Population and Sample for the Study
All five hundred and ninety-nine (599) listed firms in six 
selected countries in sub-Saharan African countries as of 

December 31, 2023, as shown in Table  1 below, represent the 
study population. Two (2) countries were chosen from three (3) 
regions (Eastern, Southern and Western regions).